National
Sem iconductor
Corporation
PRELIMINARY
LMC668A/LMC668 Chopper Stabilized Operational
Amplifier
General Description
The LMC668 is a high performance versatile chopper-stabi­

B Power supply rejection ratio > 120 dB
B Internal chopping frequency Typ 200 Hz
Ordering Information
Part Temp Range Package
LMC668ACJ 0°C to 70°C 14 pin CERDIP
LMC668CJ 0°C to 70°C 14 pin CERDIP
LMC668ACJ-8 0°C to 70°C 8 pin CERDIP
LMC668CJ-8 0°C to 70°C 8 pin CERDIP
LMC668ACN 0°C to 70°C 14 pin Plastic
LMC668CN 0°C to 70°C 14 pin Plastic
LMC668ACN-8 0°C to 70°C 8 pin Plastic
LMC668CN-8 0°C to 70°C 8 pin Plastic
Typical Applications Connection Diagram
Inverting Amplifier with Optional Clamp
R1 R2
CA“
- I N -
+IN —
V - —
LMC668-8
T J —
” CB
— V+
— OUTPUT
CR
Top View
T L/H /9128-2
LMC668
CB — 1
-T J
14 — INT/EXT
cA “ 2 13 - E X T  CLK IN
NC(GUARD) - 3 12 -  INT CCLK OUT
-IN — 4 11 —  V+
+IN — 5 10 —  OUTPUT
NC(GUARD) - 6 9 —  OUTPUT CLAMP
V - — 7 8 ” CR
T L/H /9128-9
Top View
2-559
LM
C668A/LM
C668
LM
C6
68
A/
LM
C6
68
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note d
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage (V + to V ~) 18V
Input Voltage (V+ + 0.3V) to (V~ -  0.3V)
Voltage on Oscillator Control Pins V + to V~
Except EXT CLOCK IN: (V+ + 0.3V) to (V+ -  6.0V)
Duration of Output Short Circuit Indefinite
Current into any pin 10 mA
— while operating (Note 2) 100 jaA
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec.) 300°C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 4) 1500V
Power Dissipation (Note 3)
CERDIP J Package 500 mW
Plastic N Package 375 mW
Operating Temperature Range Tmin  ̂t a  ̂t max
LMC668ACJ/CJ 0°C to 70°C
LMC668ACN/CN 0°C to 70°C
Storage T emperature Range -  65°C to + 150 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature 125°C
Electrical Characteristics! Vsupply = ±5V unless otherwise noted. Boldface limits apply over temper­
ature, Tm ii  ̂  ̂T iuaX' For all others limits Ta = 25°C.